Case no. S287485

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### IN RE RANDY PAYNE, PETITIONER

#### ON HABEAS CORPUS

Superior Court of the County of Merced, Case nos. SUF20408 & SUF20409, The Honorable Mark V. Bacciarini

#### PETITIONER'S INFORMAL REPLY

Michael S. Romano, CA Bar no. 232182 THREE STRIKES PROJECT Stanford Law School 559 Nathan Abbott Way Stanford, CA 94305-8610 Tel: (650) 736-7757

Fax: (650) 723-8230 schampion@law.stanford.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner, Randy Payne

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRO	DUCTION3
I.	THIS COURT MUST APPLY THE "VOID FOR VAGUENESS" DOCTRINE WHEN EVALUATING CALIFORNIA'S PAROLE STANDARD
II.	MR. PAYNE HAS ESTABLISHED A PRIME FACIE CASE SHOWING THAT THE VAGUE AND CONFLICTING PAROLE STANDARD VIOLATES DUE PROCESS
A.	California's parole standard is vague and inconsistent and violates due process6
В.	Mr. Payne is suitable for parole and should be released8
III.	MR. PAYNE'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM IS NEITHER UNTIMELY NOR BARRED AS SUCCESSIVE
CONCI	LUSION12

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

In re Harris, 5 Cal. 4th 813 (1993)11
In re Hunter, 205 Cal. App. 4th 1529 (2012)
In re Reed, 171 Cal. App. 4th 1071 (2009)8
In re Rosenkrantz, 29 Cal. 4th 616 (2002)7
Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. 591 (2015)
People v. Avila, 57 Cal. App. 5th 1134 (2020)12
People v. Buycks, 5 Cal. 5th 857 (2018)11
People v. Payne, Case nos. F085863 & F085865, 2024 Cal. App.
Unpub. LEXIS 2914 (May 10, 2024)11
People v. Rouse, 245 Cal. App. 4th 292 (2016)11
Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)
Swarthout v. Cooke, 562 U.S. 216, 221 (2011)5
Statutes
Penal Code § 3041(b)(1)
Regulations
Cal Code Regs tit 15 § 2281
